CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN

PLANNING COMMISSION

File Number: 6-I-24-DP Related File Number: 6-SE-24-C

Application Filed: 4/29/2024 Date of Revision: 5/31/2024

Applicant: RYAN LYNCH



PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location: West side of Mission Hills Ln, north side of Hardin Valley Rd

Other Parcel Info.:

Tax ID Number: 116 M E 001, 012, & 022 Jurisdiction: County

Size of Tract: 2.9 acres

Access is via Hardin Valley Road, a minor arterial street with a 25-ft pavement width within a 57-ft right-

of-way.

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use: Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land

Surrounding Land Use:

Proposed Use: Detached residential subdivision Density:

Planning Sector: Northwest County Plan Designation: RR (Rural Residential), LDR (Low Density Residential), HP (

Growth Policy Plan: Rural Area

Neighborhood Context: The area surrounding the property is in a transitional phase from undeveloped agricultural land to

residential.

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street: 0 Mission Hill Ln.

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: PR (Planned Residential) up to 3 du/ac

Former Zoning:
Requested Zoning:

Previous Requests:

Extension of Zone:

History of Zoning: In 2021 the property was rezoned from A (Agricultural) to PR (Planned Residential) (5-F-21-RZ).

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category: RR (Rural Residential), LDR (Low Density Residential), HP (Hillside Protection), SP (Stream Protection)

Requested Plan Category:

6/14/2024 11:24 AM Page 1 of 3

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name: Lantern Park

No. of Lots Proposed: 5 No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested:

S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge: Mike Reynolds

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.): Approve the development plan for up to 7 detached dwellings on individual lots in Phase 2 of Lantern

Park (25 total lots for Lantern Park) and a reduction of the peripheral setback from 35 ft to 20 ft on the

eastern boundary line of lots 22-26, subject to 1 condition.

Staff Recomm. (Full): 1) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR district and the

criteria for approval of a development plan.

Comments: DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANALYSIS PER ARTICLE 6, SECTION 6.50.06 (APPROVAL OR DENIAL)

In the exercise of its administrative judgment, the Planning Commission shall determine if the proposed plan is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and adopted

plans.

1) ZONING ORDINANCE

PR (Planned Residential) up to 3 du/ac:

- A) The PR zone allows detached houses as a permitted use. The administrative procedures for the PR zone require the Planning Commission to approve the development plan before permits can be issued (Article 5, Section 5.13.15).
- B) The gross density of the Lantern Park Subdivision, including Phase 1 and Phase 2, is 2.82 du/ac.
- C) The proposed subdivision will have detached residential lot sizes comparable to those in existing and recently approved subdivisions in the area.
- D) The applicant requests a reduction of the peripheral setback from 35 ft to 20 ft for the lots that front along Mission Hill Lane (lots 22-26). The 100 ft public right-of-way width for Mission Hill Lane is larger than typically required for a boulevard street, creating more space between the curb and the front property lines (26.5 ft) than house lots on a standard street with 26 ft wide pavement and 50 ft right-of-way (11.5 ft), such as in the Massey Creek Subdivision. The minimum front setback in the Massey Creek Subdivision is 20 ft, so houses could be located as close as 31.5 ft from the back of the curb. If the peripheral setback is reduced to 20 ft as requested, the houses on lots 22-26 will be at least 46.5 ft from the back of the curb. This larger setback will maintain the open feel of the boulevard, and the need for on-street parking will be reduced because of the need for longer driveways that can accommodate additional off-street parking.
- E) The zoning ordinance requires a 100 ft separation for driveways at the intersection of two local streets. As currently proposed, the access for lot 27 must be provided via an access easement through lot 28 to obtain the required driveway separation.

2) COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - SMR (SUBURBAN MIXED RESIDENTIAL) PLACE TYPE

- A) Single family (detached) and attached residential uses are considered primary uses in the SMR (Suburban Mixed Residential) place type, and the proposal is consistent with the intent of providing single family subdivisions with small lots and connections to adjacent neighborhoods.
- B) The proposal conforms to the form attributes of the SMR place type, which recommends building heights of 1-3 stories and front setbacks of 20-30 ft. The peripheral setback request of 20 ft for lots 22-26 is consistent with this place type's front setback recommendation.

3) COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - POLICIES

A) Per the Knox County Sidewalk Ordinance, a sidewalk will be installed along the Mission Hill Lane frontage of the existing sidewalk and mail kiosk to the greenway easement on the south side of Connor Creek. This is consistent with Policy 11, which promotes connectivity with new development and recommends pedestrian and vehicular connectivity to increase mobility and encourage active transportation and recreation.

6/14/2024 11:24 AM Page 2 of 3

- 4) KNOXVILLE FARRAGUT KNOX COUNTY GROWTH POLICY PLAN
- A) The proposed density of 2.82 du/ac is consistent with the Rural Area of the Growth Policy Plan, which allows up to 3 du/ac (Policy 3.5) as an extension of low density residential development (1-3 du/ac) limited to the conditions that the property be zoned PR (Planned Residential), provisions for sanitary sewer and public water service, connecting collector and arterials roads from the development to the Urban Growth Boundary or Planned Growth Area meet the standards of Knox County Engineering and Public Works, and a traffic impact analysis (transportation impact letter) demonstrating to the satisfaction of the planning commission that the effect of the proposal and similar development in the traffic analysis zone will not unreasonably impair traffic flow along the arterial roads through the adiacent Planned Growth Area.
- B) When the land area of Phase 2 was rezoned, it was part of the property to the north and west before being purchased by the applicant. A transportation impact letter (TIL) was submitted with the rezoning application and the impact of traffic was considered when the PR up to 3 du/ac was approved.

Effective Date of Ordinance:

C) The development has access to sanitary sewer and public water service

c) the development has access to samilarly sewer and public water service.				
Action:	Approved with Conditions		Meeting Date:	6/13/2024
Details of Action:				
Summary of Action:				
Date of Approval:	6/13/2024	Date of Denial:	Postponements:	
Date of Withdrawal:		Withdrawn prior to publication?: Action Appealed?:		
LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION				
Legislative Body:				
Date of Legislative Action:		Date of Leg	Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:	
Ordinance Number:		Other Ordinance Number References:		
Disposition of Case:		Disposition of Case, Second Reading:		
If "Other":	If "Other":			
Amendments:		Amendmer	nts:	

Date of Legislative Appeal:

6/14/2024 11:24 AM Page 3 of 3